
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276140 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 13 November 2013 
2.00 pm 

Kingston Centre, Fairway, Stafford ST16 3TW 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy and Transformation  
5 November 2013 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
   
2. Apologies  
   
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4. Declaration of Any other Business  
   
5. RE in Staffordshire: an overview for new SACRE members (Pages 5 - 6) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
6. Update on Key Issues (Pages 7 - 10) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
7. Examination Results (Pages 11 - 12) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
8. SACRE Annual Report Approval (Pages 13 - 14) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 



   
9. The Ofsted Long Report on RE (Pages 15 - 64) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
10. Agreed Syllabus Review (Pages 65 - 74) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
11. NASACRE Update (Pages 75 - 76) 
   
 Oral report of the Chairman  
   
12. Applications for Variation of Practice (Pages 77 - 78) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
13. SACRE Budget 2013-2014 (Pages 79 - 80) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
14. AOB  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Barrie Scott 
Mick Dwyer 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Ann Hewetson 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
Jane Essex 
Christine Chadwick 
G Devadason 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
(Chairman) 
Dr Laow 
Liz O'Brien 
 

Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Sue Blackmore 
Mary Gale 
Colin Hopkins 
Rosemary Woodward 
Peter Davies 
Terry Finn 
Tricia Budd 
Liz Williams 
Conor Wileman 
David Williams 
Caroline Wood 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 10 July 2013 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Barrie Scott, Sonia Andjelkovic, Diana Cutler, Tajinder Singh, Paul Lewis, 
G Devadason, Dr Laow, Liz O'Brien, Sam Phillips, Rosemary Woodward, Peter Davies, 
Tricia Budd, Liz Williams, Conor Wileman and Caroline Wood 
 
Apologies for absence:  Mick Dwyer, Ann Hewetson, Jane Essex, 
Christine Chadwick, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Mary Gale, Terry Finn and David Williams 
 
Also in attendance - Emma Jardine and Helen Phillips 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
25. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed new members of the SACRE and gave an explanation of the 
work it undertakes. 
 
26. Minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 13 February 2013 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 13 February 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
27. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on key issues that had developed or arisen since their last 
meeting. These included: 

a) Religious Education Council’s (REC) charity walk; 
b) The REC review of Religious Education; 
c) Successful Teacher and Pupil Conference, giving details of two very successful 

conferences held before the Easter break; 
d) A journey into Islam, Entrust employee Mohammed Fahim shared details of a 

travelling exhibition he and colleagues take into primary schools, including the 
children’s rucksacks and artefacts that are used to prompt discussion with the 
pupils; and, 

e) The Spiritualist Church, Julia Almond circulated resource materials for use in 
schools on Spiritualism and shared background details of the Spiritualist Church 
in Britain and her wish to support the work of SACRE.  

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 
 
28. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE developments, including: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

a) The current state of subscriptions made to NASARE, with Staffordshire having 
paid their subscriptions; 

b) The new NASACRE logo and revamped website which was now password 
protected to ensure only those SACRE’s who had paid their membership could 
access the data; and, 

c) The NASACRE Annual General Meeting held in Birmingham, at which Alan 
Brine, HMI and Mark Chester addressed members. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
29. Staffordshire's First RE Quality Mark School 
 
The Religious Education Quality Mark (REQM) had been developed to celebrate quality 
RE in schools. Schools applying to the scheme were assessed and if successful, could 
achieve either a bronze, silver or gold award. 
 
SACRE heard that St Michael’s CE VC First School, Stone, had received a Silver 
REQM award. This was the first Staffordshire School to receive a quality mark award 
and SACRE members congratulated Mrs Mary Gale, Headteacher at St Michael’s , for 
this outstanding achievement. 
 
SACRE members felt that the cost of the REQM assessment may prohibit some schools 
from applying and agreed that, should the SACRE Budget allow, they consider 
supporting one school per year in applying to be assessed for REQM. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  a) SACRE congratulate Mary Gale at the SACRE Awards for 
achieving the REQM; and 
b) should the SACRE Budget allow, SACRE support one school per year to apply for the 
REQM. 
 
30. SACRE Awards and Lecture 
 
SACRE received details of the arrangements for both the SACRE awards and SACRE 
lecture 2013. 
 
The SACRE awards were scheduled to take place at the conclusion of this meeting, 
giving an opportunity for SACRE Members to attend, meet nominees and join  the 
celebrations whilst keeping the cost of the ceremony low. 
 
Gill Vaisey, Early Years RE specialist, would be giving this years SACRE lecture on 17 
September at the Kingston Centre, Stafford. The event was scheduled for a 4.00 pm 
start which it was hoped would be a more convenient time for teachers and encourage 
their attendance.  The lecture theme had  been chosen to attract primary school 
teachers as this group had not been specifically catered for in previous years. Members 
heard that this approach appeared to be popular as 15 bookings had already been 
received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the arrangements for the 2013 SACRE awards and lecture be 
noted. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
31. Applications for variation of practice 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
32. SACRE Code of Conduct 
 
At their meeting of 13 February 2013 SACRE members agreed their Code of Conduct, 
subject to minor amendments. Following the amendments being made, and as agreed 
by SACRE,  the Code was circulated to all existing members inviting them to sign up to 
the Code.  
 
Copies of the Code were available for Members to sign during the meeting if they had 
not already done so. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
33. Agreed Syllabus Review 
 
The Education Act 1993 required the Local Authority to institute a review of its locally 
agreed syllabus every five years after the completion of its last review. The Staffordshire 
Agreed Syllabus had last been reviewed in September 2009 and a further review was 
therefore due in 2014. 
 
Since the last revision a number of major changes had occurred that had a direct impact 
on religious education, these being: 

a) from September 2013 a new curriculum would be introduced for all schools (key 
Stage 1-4) with a clear focus on slimming down the curriculum to allow more 
cross curriculum dimensions and inter-disciplinary studies and the removal of 
levels of attainment. RE will need to take account of these changes; 

b) in 2012 the REC began a review of the current National Non-Statutory 
Framework for RE, which is the document that SACRE’s must take account of 
and that is referred to in all national documentation relating to RE. 

 
SACRE considered a number of options, including variable amounts of change to the 
local syllabus, to wait for the outcome of the REC syllabus review or to recommend no 
change. 
 
As set out in Circular 1/94 the SACRE must convene an agreed syllabus conference to 
consider whether they wish to request the LA to review the agreed syllabus. Members 
were aware that this was likely to be necessary in the Autumn term and new members 
asked that they receive a briefing on the current Agreed Syllabus, highlighting those 
areas that were statutory and those areas that could be locally determined. 
 
RESOLVED – That members receive a briefing on the Locally Agreed Syllabus and the 
process necessary to undertake the review. 
 
34. NASACRE Award 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

In 2012 the Staffordshire SACRE had received a £5000 NASACRE award to produce a 
DVD resource pack for the National Memorial Arboretum. 
 
NASACRE made such awards annually and at the SACRE meeting of 13 February Liz 
O’Brien and Jane Essex had agreed to consider possible projects for submission to 
NASACRE around parity in the provision of RE irrespective of ability. 
 
Liz O’Brien shared some initial thoughts for projects with SACRE .  Due to time 
commitments this term, it had not been possible for work to be developed but they 
hoped to be able to meet in the new term. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on a possible entry for the NASACRE Award be noted. 
 
35. The SACRE Budget 2013-2014 
 
Members received a breakdown of the SACRE budget for the financial year 2013-14 
and noted the remaining funds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the SACRE Budget 2013-14 be noted. 
 
36. AOB 
 
Dr Laow informed SACRE Members of a Buddhist festival on 17 August in Kings 
Bromley. He invited Members to attend and will forward details to the clerk for circulation 
to all SACRE Members. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

13th November 2013 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

RE in Staffordshire: an overview for new members 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide new SACRE members with a clear overview of RE. 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  RE in Staffordshire is taught according to a locally agreed syllabus. 
 
2.2 Staffordshire SACRE is responsible for overseeing RE provision in Staffordshire.   
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and make any recommendations regarding future 

support of the SACRE in terms of knowledge and understanding. 
 
4 Background 

4.1 The key features of the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus for RE are: 

• The aim – to become religiously educated 

• The principle – that a religiously educated person is characterised by four qualities; the 
syllabus focuses on the development of these qualities 

• The levels – one attainment target with four strands 

• The concepts – now six broad areas of learning 

• Key Stage 4 – an accredited examination syllabus 

  

 
4.2 Members will receive a brief presentation on what is required of subject leaders of RE and of what 

good RE looks like in the classroom.  
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with elsewhere, 

or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE. 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
10th July 2013 

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

An Update on Key Issues 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues
[...]
urpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the SACRE with it’s Annual Report. 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  SACRE produces an annual report of its work which is published as a public document.  A copy 

of the 2012-2013 SACRE Annual Report will be presented at the meeting for approval by 
members prior to distribution.   

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 SACREs are required to produce an annual report of their work.  This report is sent to 

headteachers of all schools in the county, to the teachers associations and to the local faith 
communities.  The report is also made available on the Staffordshire Learning Net.    

 
4.2 Members are requested to read and approve the report prior to general distribution.  
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1  Financial implications are indicated in the budget account. 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

13th November 2013 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

Ofsted long report on RE 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To discuss the recently released Ofsted report on RE: realising the potential.   
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 Members of SACRE will have an opportunity to discuss this report further. 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE hear the update and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 In October 2013 Ofsted released it’s long report on RE entitled Religious Education: realising the 

potential.   
 
4.2 The report has been well received and it is hoped that it will do an amount of good for the future of 

RE.   
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implica
[...]
blication is available at www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/130068. 

To receive regular email alerts about new publications, including survey reports and school inspection 

reports, please visit our website and go to ‘Subscribe’. 

Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 

T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 

No. 130068 

 

© Crown copyright 2013  

 
Page 18



 

 

Contents 

Executive summary 4 

Key findings 5 

Recommendations 7 

Part A: Religious education in schools – the eight key challenges 8 

Low standards 8 

Weaknesses in teaching 9 

Curriculum problems 12 

A confused sense of purpose 14 

Limitations in leadership and management 15 

Weaknesses in examination provision at Key Stage 4 17 

Gaps in training 18 

Impact of recent education policy changes on RE in schools 19 

Part B: Learning from the best 23 

Placing enquiry at the heart of learning 23 

High-quality leadership and management in primary schools 27 

Forward-thinking leadership and management in secondary schools 31 

Effective RE in special schools 34 

Notes 37 

The survey 37 

Examination data 37 

Summary of inspection data 38 

Further information 39 

Ofsted publications 39 

Other publications 39 

Annex A: Context and recent developments in religious education 40 

Annex B: Providers visited 43 

Page 19



 

 

  Religious education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

4 

Executive summary 

Religious education (RE) should make a major contribution to the education of 
children and young people. At its best, it is intellectually challenging and personally 
enriching. It helps young people develop beliefs and values, and promotes the 
virtues of respect and empathy, which are important in our diverse society. It fosters 
civilised debate and reasoned argument, and helps pupils to understand the place of 
religion and belief in the modern world.  

The past 10 years have seen some impro
[...]
ools/teachingandlearning/qualifications/englishbac/a0075975/the-english-

baccalaureate.  

Page 20



 

 

Religious education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

5 

� gaps in training 

� the impact of recent changes in education policy.  

Part B of this report provides examples of effective practice in using enquiry as a 
basis for improving pupils’ learning, high-quality leadership and management in 
primary and secondary schools, and effective approaches in special schools. Overall, 
however, such good practice is not sufficiently widespread.  

The report is based on evidence drawn from 185 schools visited between September 
2009 and July 2012.2 It also draws on evidence from a telephone survey of a further 
30 schools, examination results, other reports published by Ofsted, extended 
discussions with teachers, members of standing advisory councils on religious 
education (SACREs)3 and other RE professionals, and wider surveys carried out by 
professional associations for RE. The sample of schools did not include voluntary 
aided schools or academies with a religious designation, for which separate 
inspection arrangements exist. 

Key findings 

� Weaknesses in provision for RE meant that too many pupils were leaving school 
with low levels of subject knowledge and understanding.  

� Achievement and teaching in RE in the 90 primary schools visited were less than 
good in six in 10 schools. 

� Achievement and teaching in RE in the 91 secondary schools visited were only 
good or better in just under half of the schools. The picture was stronger at Key 
Stage 4 and in the sixth form than at Key Stage 3. 

� Most of the GCSE teaching seen failed to secure the core aim of the examination 
specifications: that is, to enable pupils ‘to adopt an enquiring, critical and 
reflective approach to the study of religion’.  

� The provision made for GCSE in the majority of the secondary schools surveyed 
failed to provide enough curriculum time for pu
[...]
               

 
5 An analysis of a survey of teachers on the impact of the EBacc on student opportunity to study GCSE 
RS, NATRE, 2012; www.natre.org.uk/free.php. 
6 Full data can be found in the Statistical First Release (see table 14) ; 

www.education.gov.uk/rsgateway/DB/SFR/s001062/index.shtml. 

Page 34



 

 

Religious education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

19 

42. The evidence indicates a link between access to training in RE and the overall 
effectiveness of the subject, particularly in primary schools. In the majority of 
cases, this was directly linked to the capacity of the local authority to provide 
such training and support. In nearly every case where such support was not 
available, it had a direct and negative impact on the effectiveness of the 
teaching and subject leadership. RE was generally better where the locally 
agreed syllabus was well conceived with clear accompanying guidance, but too 
often the capacity of local authorities to provide this support was diminishing.  

43. These findings about weaknesses in access to training to support teachers of 
RE are reflected in the conclusions of the 2013 report of the All-Party 
Parliamentary Group (APPG) on RE. Its report, RE: the truth unmasked, noted:  

‘in nearly 40% of schools RE teachers have inadequate access to 
continuing professional development.’7 

Impact of recent education policy changes on RE in schools 

Recent changes in education policy have significant negative implications 
for the provision and support of RE. 

44. Since 2011, a range of RE professional associations including the RE Council for 
England and Wales (REC), National Association of Teachers of RE (NATRE), the 
National Association of SACREs (NASACRE), and the Association of RE 
Inspectors, Advisers and Consultants (AREIAC) have expressed concerns to 
Ofsted that recent changes in education policy have been having a negative 
impact on the provision of and support for RE, both nationall
[...]
ool Walsall 

Royal Cross Primary School Lancashire 

Stanley School Wirral 

Windlehurst School Stockport 

 

Good practice case study Local authority 

Little Heath School Redbridge 

Rushey Mead School Leicester 

Smannell and Enham Church of England (Aided) Primary 
School Hampshire 

The Bankfield School Halton 

* The provider has closed or converted to an academy since it was visited. 

Page 64



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

13th November 2013 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

Agreed Syllabus Review 2014 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set in motion the process to review the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 The Education Act 1993 requires the Local Authority to institute a review of its locally agreed 

syllabus every five years after the completion of its last review. 
 
2.2 The Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was last reviewed and issued to school in 2009.  A review 

therefore falls due in 2014. 
 
2.3 It is for the Local Authority to convene an agreed syllabus conference for the purpose of reviewing 

a syllabus.  However the SACRE can, in writing, request that the LA reconsider its agreed 
syllabus.  

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE convene an agreed syllabus conference to consider making a request 

to the LA that the agreed syllabus be reconsidered. 
 
3.2 That the recommendations of the agreed syllabus conference be conveyed to the Entrust 

Consultant and LA for amendments if necessary. 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 The last revision of the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was issued to schools in 2009. 
 
4.2 Since the revision a number of major changes have taken place in education which have a direct 

impact on religious education: 

• From September 2013 a new curriculum will be introduced to all schools (Key Stages 1-4), 
with a clear focus on slimming down the curriculum to allow for more cross curriculum 
dimensions and inter-disciplina
[...]
mendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE are updated on any new developments in this area. 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 No applications have been received at this time.  
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies 

on equal opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 There are no immediate financial implications 
 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 277997 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

13th November 2013 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
 

SACRE Budget 2013 - 2014 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of SACRE of the current budget position 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1  A breakdown of the SACRE budget for the financial year 2013 - 2014 to date will be presented at 

the meeting. 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 A budget has been made available to support the work of SACRE during the financial year 2013 – 

2014 as approved by the Corporate Director (Children and Lifelong Learning). 
 
4.2 An account of the monies spent to date in relation to the budget for 2013-2014 will be presented 

at the meeting. 
 
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1  Financial implications are indicated in the budget account. 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 79

Agenda Item 13



 
 
 
 
 

SACRE Budget 2013/2014    

    

Cost Centre EM1100    

    

Expenditure from 01/04/13 to 26/06/13    

    

Allocation -12,030.00   

    

    

    

Expenditure £ Committed  

E Senior Time  6,500.00  

    

Other    

RMB003029 14/05/12 SACRE  27.00  

RMB003029 14/05/12 SACRE  27.00  

RMB003029 14/05/12 SACRE  27.00  

RMB003630 18/09/12 SACRE Lecture  60.00  

Gill Vaisey SACRE Lecture  500.00  

NASACRE subs  75.00  

Body and Soul conference rooms/refreshments  449.40  

6xRE twilight network meetings  1,320.00  

2xprep days for network meetings  810.00  

Further invoices to go out:    

NASACRE 95.00   

RE Today subscription 103.50   

Body and soul materials 324.95   

    

    

    

Balance Remaining -1,711.15   

    

Updated 26/06/13    

 
Committed:  
 
Printing of SACRE Annual Report 
Refreshments, certificates and trophies for SACRE Awards 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2013
	5 RE in Staffordshire: an overview for new SACRE members
	6 Update on Key Issues
	7 Examination Results
	8 SACRE Annual Report Approval
	9 The Ofsted Long Report on RE
	10 Religious education - realising the potential

	10 Agreed Syllabus Review
	11 sample Questionnaire Primary

	11 NASACRE Update
	12 Applications for Variation of Practice
	13 SACRE Budget 2013-2014



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

MINUTES

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 13 November 2013

Present: Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf

Mick Dwyer, Sonia Andjelkovic, Diana Cutler, Paul Lewis, Jane Essex, 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-Chairman), Liz O'Brien, Muhammad Parekh, Rosemary 
Woodward, Peter Davies, Terry Finn, Liz Williams, Conor Wileman, David Williams and 
Caroline Wood

Apologies for absence:  Barrie Scott, Ann Hewetson, Tajinder Singh, Dr Laow, Sam 
Phillips, Sue Blackmore, Colin Hopkins and Tricia Budd

Also in attendance - Emma Jardine and Helen Phillips

PART ONE

1. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

Nominations had been received for Rev Preb Michael Metcalf and Hifsa Haroon Iqbal to 
be elected as Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively. No further nominations were 
received and it was:

RESOLVED – That Rev Preb Michael Metcalf and Hifsa Haroon Iqbal be elected as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively for the ensuing year.

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2013

RESOLVED – That, with the addition of Sue Blackmore’s apologies, the minutes of the 
SACRE meeting held on 10 July 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

3. RE in Staffordshire: an overview for new SACRE members

SACRE received a presentation from Emma Jardine, Senior Teacher Consultant for 
Religious Education, on the importance of RE in the curriculum and what “good” RE 
looks like.

Members received a copy of the current Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus, with its 
overarching aim of developing “religiously educated” young people. Members were 
shown the web pages that support the agreed syllabus, giving details on, for example, 
topics for RE and suggested delivery. The web pages were still currently on the 
Staffordshire Learning Net but were in the process of being moved to the Entrust run 
site.

There was a need to address the academy and free school teaching of RE in any future 
syllabus.



- 2 -

Members discussed the right of withdrawal from RE lessons, seeking clarification on the 
reasons for this. Any such requests within Staffordshire were very infrequent. 
Historically some religious groups, such as Jehovah’s Witnesses, had sought to 
withdraw their young people from RE lessons. Members felt that gaining an 
understanding of different religions and religious perspectives was positive, to be 
encouraged, and were concerned at  withdrawal from RE lessons. However Members 
were clear about the legal position and the rights of parents to withdraw their children.

SACRE were pleased to note that RE teacher training places were being newly 
introduced at Keele University from next year, which was a positive start towards 
recognising the importance of teaching RE.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

4. Update on Key Issues

SACRE received an update  on key issues that had developed or arisen since their last 
meeting. These included:

a) the SACRE Awards, listing the award recipients and the success of the ceremony 
held on 10 July;

b) the SACRE lecture led by RE consultant Gill Vaisey who gave an interactive 
evening on RE for Early Years that had been very well received; and

c) the success of the SACRE funded network meetings.

RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted.

5. Examination Results

SACRE had been due to receive a statistical analysis of the Staffordshire RE 
examination results, however the results had only recently been made available and 
therefore more time was needed for their analyse.

Once the analysis had been completed it would be circulated to SACRE for information 
prior to being included on the next SACRE agenda.

RESOLVED – That an analysis of the examination results be circulated once available 
and that this be included on the next SACRE agenda for discussion.

6. SACRE Annual Report Approval

SACRE is required to produce an annual report of its work. The report is distributed to 
Staffordshire schools, teacher associations and local faith communities and is published 
on the Staffordshire Learning Net.

SACRE received a draft copy of the 2012-13 annual report for consideration and were 
asked to forward any comments/amendments to Emma Jardine by the end on 
November.



- 3 -

RESOLVED – That any comments on the draft Annual Report be forwarded to Emma 
Jardine by the end of November.

7. The Ofsted Long Report on RE

In October 2013 Ofsted released its long report on RE entitled “Religious Education: 
realising the potential”. The report looked at religious education in schools, setting out 
eight key challenges around:

1. low standards 
2. weaknesses in teaching 
3. curriculum problems 
4. a confused sense of purpose
5. limitations in leadership and management
6. weaknesses in examination provision at Key Stage (KS) 4
7. gaps in training, and
8. the impact of recent education policy changes on RE in schools.

The report also looked at how to learn from best practice, placing enquiry at the heart of 
learning, looking at leadership and management in both primary and secondary schools 
and effective RE in special schools.

The report had been well received and Members were pleased to note that this seemed 
to have raised the profile of RE.

RESOLVED – That the Ofsted Long Report on RE be noted.

8. Agreed Syllabus Review

The Education Act 1993 required the Local Authority to institute a review of its locally 
agreed syllabus every five years. The Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was last reviewed 
and issued to schools in 2009. A review was therefore due in 2014.

It is for the Local Authority to convene an agreed syllabus conference for the purposes 
of reviewing the syllabus, however SACRE can request a review by writing to the LA.

Members received a copy of Circular 1/94 which detailed the composition of the SACRE 
conference.

The new National Non Statutory Framework for RE had very recently been made 
available and any syllabus review would need to take account of the framework. SACRE 
were aware that this was a time of transition and change and therefore any review 
would be complex. Members noted that Solihull SACRE had agreed to postpone their 
syllabus review in order to have more time to consider the new framework.

It was proposed that SACRE consider writing to the Cabinet Member, Learning and 
Skills, asking him to set up an agreed syllabus conference to  review the Staffordshire 
Agreed Syllabus. Having voted the Committees agreed that the Clerk should write to the 
Cabinet Member, making this request on their behalf. 



- 4 -

RESOLVED – That the Clerk write to the Cabinet Member, Learning and Skills, 
requesting that he consider setting up an Agreed Syllabus Conference to review the 
Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus.

9. NASACRE Update

The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE developments, including changes 
to the NASACRE website, with parts of the site now password protected and only 
available to view by those SACRE who had paid their NASACRE subscriptions. 
Staffordshire SACRE was one of the 142 SACREs that had paid their subscriptions and 
Members had previously been sent login and password details to enable them to access 
the information. The web site included details on the following issues:

a) a briefing on the National Non Statutory Framework and strategic review of RE;
b) advice following the tragic Woolwich incident;
c) briefing papers for governors;
d) details on a early day motion on RE and tolerance;
e) a SACRE evaluation and reporting toolkit, which Staffordshire could use at a 

future meeting to evaluate their work; and
f) planning for the next Annual General Meeting.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

10. Applications for Variation of Practice

There were none at this meeting.

11. SACRE Budget 2013-2014

Members received a breakdown of the SACRE budget for the financial year 2013-14 
and noted the remaining funds.

At their meeting of 10 July 2013 Members had suggested supporting one school per 
year to apply for the RE Quality Mark (REQM). This would cost £450.00 and Members 
suggested that schools be invited to apply for this support.

SACRE agreed that this financial support should not be offered to Academy schools.

Mary Gale, who had been the head teacher of St Michael’s CE VC First School, Stone, 
when they became the first Staffordshire school to receive a REQM, would be talking to 
schools through the networking sessions about the successful application. It was hoped 
that this would promote the award and encourage other Staffordshire schools to 
consider applying.

RESOLVED – That a) the report be received; and,
b) schools be made aware of the SACRE offer of financial support for one non academy 
Staffordshire school to apply for the REQM.

12. AOB



- 5 -

1. Liz O’Brien and Jane Essex agreed to produce an application for the NASACRE 
Westhill award. The project would be around a platform linking data and research 
for teaching RE to pupils with different ways of learning because of their special 
needs. The project would also include some sample practical resources and 
could also include mainstream provision for young people with autism, 
particularly in developing empathy through RE.

2. Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal informed SACRE of the Stafford and District Friends of Faith 
Interfaith event on Tuesday 19 November, 5.30pm, where the Sydney Morris 
award would be presented, and the Explore Islam Exhibition on 25-29 November. 
Please let Hifsa know if SACRE members would like to attend either of these 
events.

3. Diana Cutler highlighted a paper produced by the Coalition Government on 
respecting marriage in schools, a guide for teachers in England and Wales. This 
document would be circulated after the meeting for members information and 
comment.

4. Paul Lewis had been contacted by a friend who was a Religious Leader from a 
Druze community in Galilee looking for a school or community to develop a 
student exchange programme with and asked that schools and groups be made 
aware of this opportunity.

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Chairman

be available on request.

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request.


